

RCA DJ NO.27/22
MOHD. MURSALEEN
Vs.
KANTA DEVI

30.08.2024

File taken up today on an application U/s 151 CPC filed by the appellant for early hearing of interim stay application.

Present : Mr. Mohd. Rais Farooqui, Mr. Mohd. Imran Malik,
Ms. Iffat Fatima and Mr. Mohd. Ali Quddusi, Ld.
Counsel for the appellant along-with appellant.
Mr. S.S. Rajore, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1.
Mr. Avishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel for respondent
no.2.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 submits that today is Friday and Saturday & Sunday, the office of respondent no.2 will remain close. Therefore, no demolition drive is scheduled in next two days and the next date of hearing in the present matter is 02.09.2024.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2, the application U/s 151 CPC seeking early hearing is disposed of.

Put up for purpose fixed on date already fixed i.e.
02.09.2024.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/30.08.2024